
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 01, 2019

SPECIAL, 4/1/2019 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 01, 2019, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 01, 2019

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 01, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 01st day of April 2019 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.- To discuss status of state enabling legislation relating to regulation of stray animals in the
unincorporated areas of a county.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bid for (IFB 19-013/YS), Term Contract for Armored
Car Service for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file an Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 19-013/YS), Term Contract for Armored Car Service for
Jefferson County with Rochester Armored Car Co., Inc. as shown on
Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 17-048/YS),
Automated Teller Machines (ATM) Installation and Operation for
Jefferson County for a first one (1) year renewal with Citywide ATM
from April 4, 2019 to April 3, 2020.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(IFB 19-003/JW) Demolition of Hangar No. 3 at Jack Brooks Regional
Airport with Grant Mackay Company, Inc., in the amount of $1,725.00
for additional asbestos abatement for approximately 1,132 square feet of
mastic and flooring; bringing the contract total from $28,604.00 up to
$30,329.79.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for

(IFB 17-006/YS), Term Contract for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray
Adjuvants, and Adulticides for Jefferson County for a second one (1)
year renewal with Target Specialty Products from April 1, 2019 to
March 31, 2020 with price increases for item 1 from $26.48/gallon to
$26.73/gallon, item 3 from $11.24/gallon to $11.74/gallon, and item 9
from $90.00/gallon to $92.00/gallon.  Price increasing is due to
manufacturer price increases.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Regular County Bills - check #457401 through checks #457654.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

7. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Sexual Assault
Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 71

Action: TABLED

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Texas General Land Office Application for State Land Use Lease-
Surface Lease (SL)-Coastal for the construction of the siphon at the J.D.
Murphree WMA.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 72 - 77

Action: TABLED

9. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
Texas General Land Office Application for State Land Use Lease-
Surface Lease (SL)-Coastal to accommodate the increase of the borrow
site area for the dune restoration.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Global Youth
Services Day.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
the North American Wetlands Conservation Act Grant Partner
Agreement. US-TX-36-12 for the Upper Salt Bayou siphon at J.D.
Murphree WMA for the use of NAWCA funds awarded to Ducks
Unlimited.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Child Abuse
Prevention Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Letter of Agreement between Jefferson County Drainage
District 6, Jefferson County and Gary and Jane Marino for a drainage
and utility easement to improve drainage.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

IFB 19-013/YS 

Term Contract for Armored Car Service for Jefferson County 
 

 

  

Rochester Armored Car Co., Inc. 

    

Lump Sum          

per month  

(2019-2020) 

Lump Sum          

per month  

(2020-2021) 

Lump Sum          

per month  

(2021-2022) 

Lump Sum          

per month  

(2022-2023) 

Lump Sum          

per month  

(2023-2024) 

Item Description 
Renewal Year 

1 
Renewal Year 2 

Renewal Year 

3 
Renewal Year 4 

1 

(5) Days Per Week:  

$1,068.42 $1,121.84 $1,177.93 $1,236.83 $1,298.67 

Pick-up from: 

Treasurer,Community 

Supervision, and Tax 

Office – Beaumont and 

delivery to designated 

consignee 

2 

(5) Days Per Week:  

$3,561.40 $3,739.47 $3,926.44 $4,122.76 $4,328.90 

Pick-up from:  

Community Supervision            

246 Dallas Avenue                    

Port Arthur, TX  77640  

Juvenile Probation                        

900 Fourth Street                                

Port Arthur, TX  77640 

Juvenile Probation                          

5326 Hwy 69 S.               

Beaumont, TX  77705 

Port Arthur Tax Offices; 

Justice of the Peace and 

Constable Offices; County 

Clerk; Sub-Courthouse, 

Port Arthur 

Jefferson County Airport; 

Tax Office; and Justice of 

the Peace #7, Mid-County                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

3 

(2) Days Per Week:  

$284.91 $299.16 $314.11 $329.82 $346.31 

Pick-up from:  The offices 

of Pct. 4 Constable and 

Justice of the Peace, 19217 

Hwy. 365, Beaumont, TX 

77705 to the bank vault. 
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4 

(7) Days Per Week 

$576.64 $605.47 $635.75 $667.53 $700.91 

Pick- up from:  Jefferson 

County Correctional 

Facility (Release), 5030 

Highway 69 South, 

Beaumont TX, 77705 to 

the bank vault. 

  

       Rochester Armored Car Co., Inc. 

    3937 Leavenworth Street 

     Omaha NE  68105 

     attn:  Mr. William P. Shea 

     wpshea@rocarmco.com 

     ph:  800-558-9323 

     cell:  402-510-2934 

     direct:  402-952-4088 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-01-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     457612
                                                                            45.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,272.15     457404
M&D SUPPLY                                             43.15     457447
AT&T                                                   67.20     457471
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               168.21     457506
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     98.13     457590
GULF COAST                                            528.20     457624
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         4,196.45**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,466.05     457404
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  335.28     457440
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     457452
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     457477
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      504.06     457551
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                        3.99     457565
GULF COAST                                            427.04     457624
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     457628
                                                                         5,023.40**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                          42.40     457402
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,505.87     457404
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               87.86     457413
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                243.85     457416
DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                     14.64     457426
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   159.90     457428
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     687.45     457446
MUNRO'S                                                61.30     457452
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                            43.33     457470
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            111.45     457478
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  252.16     457501
WESTEND HARDWARD CO                                   120.34     457532
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             270.58     457536
RURAL PIPE & SUPPLY CO                              3,161.40     457556
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           114.98     457579
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                           100.20     457605
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      797.40     457610
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 91.00     457621
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   163.56     457650
                                                                        11,068.49**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         145.00     457402
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               44.96     457413
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     457417
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                           210.48     457435
M&D SUPPLY                                            266.58     457447
MUNRO'S                                               142.46     457452
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 706.12     457466
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         164.49     457469
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            430.23     457493
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.80     457527
J&E WELDING INC                                     1,699.00     457582
ON TIME TIRE                                          445.00     457584
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    28.53     457599
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   868.00     457603
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     457628
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    38.98     457650
RUSH TRUCK CENTERS                                    295.00     457652
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                                  54.00     457653
                                                                         5,630.96**
ENGINEERING FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     457628
                                                                           127.84**
PARKS & RECREATION
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                                    04-01-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

M&D SUPPLY                                            201.99     457447
WESTEND HARDWARD CO                                    40.20     457532
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     44.19     457590
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              460.80     457601
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              264.43     457637
                                                                         1,011.61**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                1,114.30     457403
                                                                         1,114.30*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          330.70     457457
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.55     457468
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            134.13     457502
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          798.58     457527
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     457574
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                838.30     457591
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     457628
                                                                         2,606.26*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PRE CHECK, INC.                                       238.50     457507
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.24     457527
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           44.46     457529
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   295.00     457617
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           598.61*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PATRICK SWAIN                                         606.21     457473
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          180.99     457527
TJJD                                                   75.00     457581
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           881.61*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          235.71     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        291.99     457628
                                                                           527.70*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     457527
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    2,100.00     457538
FRED JACKSON                                           97.44     457562
GRACE NICHOLS                                         400.00     457563
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     457564
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,200.00     457568
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                     500.00     457573
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     457577
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     457597
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     457615
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                500.00     457630
                                                                         6,517.67*
RISK MANAGEMENT

FED EX                                                 97.22     457429
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.62     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           132.25*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.85     457457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          295.80     457527
AUTOMATED BUSINESS SYSTEMS                            222.00     457555
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     457628
                                                                           667.69*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    653.71     457458
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     457561
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     457628
                                                                         1,485.87*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          304.96     457457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.06     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           365.43*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   55.00     457440
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    33,650.58     457445
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,902.00     457458
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            285.81     457480
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     457499
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   6,372.00     457543
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,544.91     457547
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        4,005.34     457574
                                                                        47,913.14*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          171.10     457457
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     457525
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           266.49*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          188.37     457527
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     945.00     457531
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         1,152.78*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      140.00     457434
OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.14     457457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           95.45     457527
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      360.00     457608
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     457628
                                                                           738.93*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                  8.69     457429
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   14.27     457440
OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.35     457457
WAYLN G. THOMPSON                                     853.25     457485
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             77.20     457502
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          211.93     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     457628
                                                                         1,390.80*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          392.99     457457
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         500.00     457475
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         250.00     457476
COUNTY & DISTRICT CLERK ASSN. OF TX                    55.00     457497
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          414.76     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         1,632.16*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     457412
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.80     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     457628
                                                                           883.28*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           84.99     457457
SYLVIA MATTHEWS                                       102.08     457620
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           206.48*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.77     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            25.18*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            19.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            19.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.85     457527
TURK LAW FIRM                                       3,367.50     457589
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         3,462.76*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        100.00     457408
ANITA F. PROVO                                        100.00     457462
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       325.00     457530
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   200.00     457576
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           744.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,465.42     457552
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         2,484.83*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.70     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     457628
                                                                            77.66*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            19.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          140.20     457457
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            450.07     457502
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     457628
                                                                           615.23*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          331.42     457457
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.15     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           386.98*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     457450
AT&T                                                   32.46     457471
                                                                           103.46*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            19.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.32     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     457628
                                                                            70.52*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     457405
PETER DOYLE                                           250.00     457425
CHARLES ROJAS                                         700.00     457504
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     457527
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     457540
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              300.00     457588
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     457616
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
WRIGHT PITRE & FREIMUTH PLLC                          300.00     457649
                                                                         2,372.29*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     457463
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.24     457527
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     457540
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     700.00     457550
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 300.00     457616
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                300.00     457630
                                                                         1,877.65*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          145.71     457457
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           165.12*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.39     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            43.80*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     457628
                                                                            77.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 153.34     457430
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,041.89     457457
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     457500
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,305.13     457524
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,538.31     457527
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    34.95     457533
GALLS LLC                                             858.20     457606
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     457628
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                              93.99     457647
                                                                         8,547.65*
CRIME LABORATORY

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    70.60     457431
OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.91     457457
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         83.22     457488
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              39.90     457536
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                                61.00     457569
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     457594
AFTE 2019 HOST COMMITTEE                              535.00     457614
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     457628
METTLER-TOLEDO RAININ LLC                             311.40     457640
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     457648
                                                                         1,997.99*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  529.80     457411
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            1,404.61     457413
ECOLAB                                              2,020.32     457427
ENTERGY                                                69.41     457432
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     457442
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                    39.20     457443
M&D SUPPLY                                            307.22     457447
OFFICE DEPOT                                          803.31     457457
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         52.40     457465
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,056.52     457466
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        356.28     457488
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          93.53     457494
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     457495
SERVICE GRAPHICS                                       78.00     457498
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           1,004.38     457536
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             750.00     457553
DOGUET RICE MILLING COMPANY                            96.00     457557
TABB TEXTILE COMPANY, INC.                          2,516.25     457560
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   942.48     457566
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,104.50     457583
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                247.14     457586
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     169.80     457587
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            4,512.87     457592
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,961.79     457593
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    805.72     457596
GALLS LLC                                           3,233.11     457606
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     457623
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     457628
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                    70.93     457632
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        18,669.39     457634
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                               13,173.06     457635
NATIONAL FOOD GROUP INC                            20,704.52     457636
BIMBO BAKERIES USA INC                              3,826.42     457638
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     457644
                                                                       163,606.68*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 48.96     457429
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.97     457525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.54     457527
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         53.94     457539
TENNILLE DAW                                          413.66     457542
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
                                                                           617.89*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     233.50     457459
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   7,182.97     457548
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      163.90     457565
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     457580
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                    150.00     457604
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     457628
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              354.78     457645
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     457648
                                                                         8,367.67*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                            94.32     457409
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         260.00     457475
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     457525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.22     457527
GALLS LLC                                           1,004.00     457606
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     457628
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   183.00     457629
                                                                         1,707.46*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     457525
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     457525
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           133.38*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     457525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.38     457527
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           147.76*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     457525
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     457525
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     457628
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   178.00     457629
                                                                           381.53*
COUNTY MORGUE

65



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    04-01-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              7,650.00     457570
                                                                         7,650.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     457628
PAULA TACKER                                          342.64     457643
                                                                           398.11*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     457415
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,080.00     457418
MUNRO'S                                                56.25     457452
OFFICE DEPOT                                          269.97     457457
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     457492
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.29     457527
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,000.00     457571
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     457628
                                                                        10,347.88*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     457414
LEVINGSTON FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     457444
MUNRO'S                                                34.50     457452
OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.99     457457
AT&T                                                   32.46     457471
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     457492
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
                                                                         6,600.85*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     457406
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         1,019.41*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    72.45     457533
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,583.57     457534
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               573.10     457535
                                                                         2,229.12*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  428.14     457440
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     457628
                                                                           517.76*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          548.70     457457
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             7,104.65     457595
JAMES DYKES                                           600.00     457646
                                                                         8,253.35*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       771.00     457401
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     10,054.61     457417
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          209.03     457420
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                    336.68     457422
ECOLAB                                                209.95     457427
ENTERGY                                            33,876.72     457432
M&D SUPPLY                                            108.99     457447
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,847.30     457466
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         175.68     457468
AT&T                                                5,568.12     457471
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                3,053.00     457544
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             86.28     457545
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     457546
ZENO IMAGING                                          249.24     457572
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     42.41     457619
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                        59,416.88*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         6.00     457454
AT&T                                                1,408.59     457471
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             91.72     457479
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            417.84     457482
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           454.98     457579
SUPPLYWORKS                                            36.12     457607
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
                                                                         2,454.07*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                         220.54     457464
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 150.23     457466
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          68.16     457468
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                           458.34*
SERVICE CENTER

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              18.98     457421
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    156.86     457439
M&D SUPPLY                                            108.04     457447
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      300.00     457451
MUNRO'S                                               184.17     457452
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 400.02     457460
RITTER @ HOME                                          85.31     457464
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457508
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457509
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457510
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457511
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457512
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457513
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457514
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457515
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457516
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457517
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457518
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457519
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457520
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457521
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457522
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     457523
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             160.25     457549
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      157.88     457551
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             208.05     457578
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                  1,100.99     457590
SILSBEE FORD INC                                       65.18     457598
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   253.80     457599
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         348.34     457622
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                   97.95     457654
                                                                         3,785.23*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          106.60     457541
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     457628
                                                                           173.16*
                                                                       370,706.73**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 95.00     457419
JERRY HINSON                                           75.00     457436
GREG MARCINIAK                                        252.14     457448
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       20.00     457451
MUNRO'S                                                47.73     457452
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  17.03     457460
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                             375.00     457483
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  75.16     457489
WESTPORT AG                                           788.71     457505
AERO PERFORMANCE                                    2,431.03     457600
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
TEXAS AIRCRAFT PROPELLER & ACCESSOR                 1,799.58     457639
                                                                         5,995.79**
FEMA EMERGENCY

VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                              113,273.60     457490
                                                                       113,273.60**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   288.85     457533
JUDY PAASCH                                            40.00     457552
PATRICIA PETERS                                        20.00     457613
                                                                           348.85**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,167.89     457537
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     457628
                                                                         1,187.30**
EMPG GRANT

NEFF BROS. AUTO SERVICE                               350.00     457453
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             73.48     457502
OPTICSPLANET INC                                    1,409.97     457567
                                                                         1,833.45**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.48     457525
                                                                            31.48**
GRANT A STATE AID

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 2,083.68     457424
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.53     457457
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        5,535.32     457602
                                                                         7,673.53**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          378.51     457457
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    315.00     457458
PAMELA G. STEWART                                     143.69     457472
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            174.81     457481
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.00     457525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.20     457527
JCCSC                                                  40.00     457575
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     298.17     457587
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        56.18     457609
                                                                         1,505.56**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                             1,078.22     457432
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          369.44     457437
INTOXIMETERS, INC.                                    752.50     457438
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     457449
OFFICE DEPOT                                          124.14     457457
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    315.00     457458
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                    7,578.50     457461
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,096.26     457474
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     457491
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            116.50     457496
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.75     457525
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,185.03     457548
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          123.36     457574
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              297.58     457592
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     65.58     457619
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
                                                                        17,806.68**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             31.75     457447
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     457628
                                                                            56.71**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     457628
                                                                            22.19**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                            4.84     457457
GALLS LLC                                             199.00     457606
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FOREMOST PROMOTIONS                                 1,295.17     457618
                                                                         1,499.01**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,330.37     457558
                                                                        11,330.37**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         525.00     457486
                                                                           525.00**
CJD SHERIFF GRANTS

ANDREA SYSTEMS LLC                                 16,036.00     457651
                                                                        16,036.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  437.37     457440
TEXAS DEPT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES                    75.00     457484
                                                                           512.37**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     457525
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     457407
THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                    10,200.00     457410
ENTERGY                                             1,149.92     457432
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                802.00     457441
MUNRO'S                                                92.95     457452
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               101.50     457487
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              706.26     457592
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    113.69     457619
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     457628
HOUSTON FIRST CORPORATION                             150.00     457631
                                                                        13,878.68**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

AFTE 2019 HOST COMMITTEE                            1,040.00     457614
                                                                         1,040.00**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
                                                                            38.82**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

HART INTER CIVIC                                   25,200.00     457434
                                                                        25,200.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,755.00     457585
                                                                         1,755.00**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                                10.63     457433
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     457525
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     457628
                                                                            87.44**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GULF COAST                                        358,666.40     457624
                                                                       358,666.40**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                81,676.20     457641
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                102,316.18     457642
                                                                       183,992.38**
SETEC FUND

GULF COAST                                            273.36     457624
                                                                           273.36**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT
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CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                     511.57     457611
                                                                           511.57**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,820.44     457554
                                                                         3,820.44**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           891.67     457409
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     457524
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                 3,590.50     457632
                                                                         4,558.15**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.97     457525
                                                                           265.97**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  68.72     457430
OFFICE DEPOT                                           11.96     457457
RITTER @ HOME                                         339.98     457464
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 369.91     457467
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     457503
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     457524
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          222.76     457528
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,105.50     457551
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,970.54     457559
GALLS LLC                                             765.50     457606
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     457633
                                                                         5,296.73**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     393.42     457423
                                                                           393.42**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                    69.50     457632
                                                                            69.50**
                                                                     1,177,544.08***
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Special, April 01, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 01, 2019
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